

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT PRUITT, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN LAZZARETTI
Counsel of Record
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 479-8350
john.lazzaretti@squirepb.com
Counsel for Petitioners
September 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT 4

 A. Section 321(a) of the Clean Air Act
 Requires EPA to Conduct
 Continuing Evaluations of
 Potential Loss or Shifts in
 Employment. 4

 B. Section 304 of the Clean Air Act
 Vests Jurisdiction in the District
 Courts to Compel the
 Administrator to Comply with
 Mandatory Duties Under the Clean
 Air Act. 7

 C. Plaintiffs File Suit to Compel EPA
 to Evaluate the Numerous Coal
 Jobs that Are Being Lost Because
 of EPA's Actions. 9

 D. The District Court Compels EPA to
 Comply with Section 321(a)..... 12

E.	The Fourth Circuit Finds No Jurisdiction to Compel EPA to Comply with Section 321(a).....	14
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I.	CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THE BOUNDS OF THE FEDERAL COURTS' SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IN CITIZEN SUITS.....	16
II.	CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT EPA'S REFUSAL TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 321(a) IS JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE	24
III.	CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO COMPEL EPA TO PUBLICLY EVALUATE THE JOB LOSSES IT IS CAUSING	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	APPENDIX A	
	Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated June 29, 2017	App-1
	APPENDIX B	
	Judgment Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated June 29, 2017.....	App-19
	APPENDIX C	
	Final Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia, dated January 11, 2017.....	App-23

APPENDIX D

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern
District of West Virginia on the United States'
New Motion for Summary Judgment, dated
October 17, 2016.....App-54

APPENDIX E

Memorandum Order of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of
West Virginia on United States' Motion to
Dismiss and to Stay Discovery, dated
March 27, 2015App-125

APPENDIX F

Order of the United States District Court for
the Northern District of West Virginia on
United States' Motion to Dismiss the
Complaint and Motion to Strike Prayer for
Injunctive Relief, dated September 16, 2014 ...App-145

APPENDIX G

42 U.S.C. § 7604App-162
42 U.S.C. § 7621App-169

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	18
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24, 26
<i>Blue Water Balt., Inc., et al. v. Pruitt</i> , Case No. 17-01253, (D.Md. July 17, 2017).....	20
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	22
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	18
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	18
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Thomas</i> , 870 F.2d 892 (2d. Cir. 1989)	22, 26
<i>EPA v. Nat’l Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980).....	29
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20

<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	22
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Costle</i> , 572 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1978).....	23, 27
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	18
<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	17, 22
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	26
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	21
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	25, 26
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	18
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l. Sea Clammers Ass’n.</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	7, 9
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 980 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17, 23
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 630 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Norton v. So. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	22

<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. Pruitt</i> , No. 17-1430 (4th Cir. July 17, 2017)	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	18
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. CONST. art. III	3, 17, 23
Statutes	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q:	
42 U.S.C. § 7604.....	2, 3, 7, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7621.....	2, 3, 4, 6
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
Toxic Substances Control Act	
15 U.S.C. § 2619.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2623.....	6
Clean Water Act	
33 U.S.C. § 1367(e).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	8

Safe Drinking Water Act 42 U.S.C. § 300j-8.....	8
Solid Waste Disposal Act 42 U.S.C. § 6971(e).....	6
Resource Conservation & Recovery Act 42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	8
Comprehensive, Environ., Resp., Compen., & Liab. Act of 1980 42 U.S.C. § 9610(e).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9659(a)	8
Emergency Planning & Community Right to Know Act 42 U.S.C. § 11046(a)(1)	8
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	8, 20
H.R. REP. 91-1783, (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 LEG. HIST. OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS of 1970 (Dec. 18, 1970).	8, 20
H. Consideration of H.R. REP. 91-1783, (Conf. Rep.) <i>reprinted in</i> 1 LEG. HIST. OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS of 1970 (Dec. 18, 1970).....	8, 21
